

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

MIMBRES VALLEY IRR. CO.,
Plaintiff,

AUG 14 2006

v.

TONY SALOPEK *et al.*,
Defendants,

Docket No. 26,388
Luna County
CV-66-6326

JOHN R. D'ANTONIO, JR.
NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER,
Plaintiff-in-Intervention/Appellant,

v.

SAN LORENZO COMMUNITY DITCH
ASSOCIATION,
Defendant/Appellee.

*Appeal from the Sixth Judicial District Court
Luna County Cause No. CV-66-6326*

The Honorable J. Norman Hodges, District Judge under Designation

BRIEF IN CHIEF

DL Sanders
Chief Counsel

Francis L. Reckard
Tracy L. Hofmann
Martha C. Franks
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the State Engineer
P.O. Box 25102
Santa Fe, New Mexico 97504-5102
(505) 827-6150 (telephone)
(505) 827-3887 (fax)

*Attorneys for Appellant,
John R. D'Antonio, Jr., New Mexico State Engineer*

August 14, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE CONSTITUTION DESIGNATES TO THE LEGISLATURE RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DOCTRINE OF PRIOR APPROPRIATION, AND THE LEGISLATURE SPECIFICALLY CONFERRED ADMINISTRATION OF WATER AND WATER RIGHTS ON THE STATE ENGINEER AND NOT THE COURTS 4

A. The State Engineer’s Authority to Administer Water and Water Rights is Well-Established and Fully Occupies the Field 4

B. No Statutory Authority Exists for the Courts to Exercise Jurisdiction Over the Administration of Water or Water Rights 7

II. THE ADJUDICATION COURT’S ASSERTION OF JURISDICTION TO ADMINISTER WATER AND WATER RIGHTS FAILS TO OBSERVE THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN ADJUDICATION AND ADMINISTRATION, CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTES10

III. THE ADJUDICATION COURT’S FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE STATE ENGINEER’S AUTHORITY TO ADMINISTER WATER AND WATER RIGHTS VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES14

IV. THE PRESENT CASE ILLUSTRATES THE POLICY IMPORTANCE OF FOLLOWING THE STATUTORY SCHEME ASSIGNING ADMINISTRATION OF WATER AND WATER RIGHTS TO THE STATE ENGINEER RATHER THAN THE COURTS 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<u>Bd. of Educ. v. Harrell</u> , 118 N.M. 470, 882 P.2d 511 (1994)	16
<u>Coe v. City of Albuquerque</u> , 76 N.M. 771, 418 P.2d 545 (1966)	16
<u>Derringer v. Turney</u> , 2001-NMCA-075, 131 N.M. 40, 33 P.3d 40	11
<u>El Paso & R. I. Ry. v. District Court</u> , 36 N.M. 94, 8 P.2d 1064 (1931)	11, 13
<u>Fellows v. Schultz</u> , 81 N.M. 496, 469 P.2d 141 (1970)	15, 16
<u>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.</u> , 120 N.M. 133, 899 P.2d 576 (1995).....	3
<u>Hanson v. Turney</u> , 2004-NMCA-69, 136 N.M. 1, 94 P.3d 1	8
<u>In re Held Orders of U.S. West Communications</u> , 1999-NMSC-024, 127 N.M. 375, 981 P.2d 789.....	8
<u>Lovelace Med. Ctr. v. Mendez</u> , 111 N.M. 336, 805 P.2d 603 (1991)	12
<u>Madrid v. St. Joseph Hosp.</u> , 1996-NMSC-064, 122 N.M. 524, 928 P.2d 250.....	12
<u>Mowrer v. Rusk</u> , 95 N.M. 48, 618 P.2d 886 (1980).....	16
<u>Southwest Underwriters v. Montoya</u> , 80 N.M. 107, 452 P.2d 176 (1969).....	15
<u>State v. Fifth Judicial District Court</u> , 36 N.M. 151, 9 P.2d 691 (1932)	17
<u>State v. Rivera</u> , 2004-NMSC-001, 134 N.M. 769, 82 P.3d 939.....	12
<u>State v. Tarver</u> , 2005-NMCA-030, 137 N.M. 115, 108 P.3d 1.....	12
<u>State ex rel. Erickson v. McLean</u> , 62 N.M. 264, 308 P.2d 983 (1957).....	10
<u>State ex rel. Quintana v. Schnedar</u> , 115 N.M. 573, 855 P.2d 562 (1993).....	13
<u>State ex rel. Schwartz v. Johnson</u> , 120 N.M. 820, 907 P.2d 1001 (1995).....	17
<u>State ex rel. State Engineer v. Lewis</u> , 1996-NMCA-019, 121 N.M. 323, 910 P.2d 957 (Ct. App. 1995).....	11
<u>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</u> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343, 961 P.2d 768.....	9

Village of Springer v. Springer Ditch Co., 47 N.M. 456, 144 P.2d 165 (1943).....6
Weddington v. Weddington, 2004-NMCA-034, 135 N.M. 198, 86 P.3d 623.....3

NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTION

N.M. CONST. art. III, § 1..... 3, 4, 14, 16, 17
N.M. CONST. art. XVI, § 2.....1, 4, 8,10
N.M. CONST. art. XVI, § 3.....10

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 72-2-1 (2005).....1, 4, 5, 10, 11
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-8 (1967).....6
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-9 (1907).....1, 5
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-9.1 (2003).....1, 6, 9, 10, 13
NMSA 1978, § 72-3-1 (1919).....1, 5, 10, 19
NMSA 1978, § 72-3-2 (1907).....5, 9
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-15 (1907)10, 11
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-17 (1965).....1, 8, 10
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-20 (1941).....6
NMSA 1978, § 72-5-18 (2003).....10
NMSA 1978, § 72-7-1 (1971).....8

NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 1-053 NMRA 2005.....8, 9
Rule 12-213 NMRA 2005.....1

NEW MEXICO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

19.25.13.1 NMAC (2006).....7

19.25.13.2 NMAC (2006).....7

19.25.13.43 NMAC (2006).....19

NEW MEXICO ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

1939 Op. Att’y Gen. N.M. 107.....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

43 U.S.C. § 383 (1986).....14

43 U.S.C. § 666 (1976).....14

16A AM. JUR. 2D *Constitutional Law* § 270 (1979)15
